

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AVAIL VAPOR, LLC, BLACKSHIP TECHNOLOGIES
DEVELOPMENT, LLC, BLACKBRIAR REGULATORY
SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC N. HEYER
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH A. SMITH
JAMES C. FRASER
THOMPSON HINE LLP
1919 M Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-8800
eric.heyer@thompsonhine.com

Counsel for Petitioners

320784



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES	ix
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	x
OPINION BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. FDA’s Regulatory Authority over ENDS Products.....	3
II. FDA’s Instructions to Manufacturers and Evidentiary Standard.....	4
A. FDA’s Public Meetings.....	5
B. FDA’s Final ENDS PMTA Guidance.....	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. FDA’s Proposed PMTA Rule.....	9
D. FDA’s 2020 Enforcement Guidance	10
III. Avail’s PMTAs	11
IV. FDA’s <i>Sub Silentio</i> Changes to its Evidentiary Standard for Non-Tobacco- Flavored ENDS Products	12
V. Avail’s Marketing Denial Orders and Technical Project Lead Report.....	15
VI. FDA’s Final PMTA Rule	18
VII. Proceeding Below	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	20
I. The Circuit Court’s Decision Conflicts with Administrative Law Principles Established by this Court Regarding Fair Warning, Reliance Interests, and Consideration of Important Aspects of the Problem	22
A. FDA secretly changed its evidentiary standard to impose a new longitudinal comparative efficacy study requirement after the fact.....	2

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. FDA did not notify Avail that the agency had changed its policy on the types of studies that would be required in a PMTA	26
C. FDA ignored key aspects of Petitioners' PMTAs, including Petitioners' plans for limiting youth access and use of the products.....	30
II. The Circuit Courts Are Split on Two Fundamental Issues Regarding FDA's Compliance With the ADA.....	32
III. This Case Presents a Question of Great Importance to the ENDS Industry, Former and Transitioning Smokers Who Use Flavored ENDS Products, and Cigarette Smokers Who Want to Quit Smoking.....	35
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, DATED DECEMBER 12, 2022	1a
APPENDIX B — MARKETING DENIAL ORDER OF THE U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, DATED SEPTEMBER 15, 2021	38a
APPENDIX C — TECHNICAL PROJECT LEAD REVIEW OF PMTAS OF THE U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, DATED SEPTEMBER 15, 2022	55a
APPENDIX D — TECHNICAL PROJECT LEAD RE-REVIEW OF PMTAS OF THE U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, DATED FEBRUARY 24, 2022	108a
APPENDIX E — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	131a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA</i> , 47 F.4th 1191 (11th Cir. 2002)	21, 32, 33
<i>Breeze Smoke, LLC v. FDA</i> , 18 F.4th 499 (6th Cir. 2021)	34, 36
<i>Breeze Smoke, LLC v. FDA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 638 (2021).....	35
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	23, 25
<i>Circus Circus Casinos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 961 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	23
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	26, 28, 32
<i>Diamond Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 528 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1976).....	23
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 221 (2016).....	26
<i>ExxonMobil Pipeline Co. v. United States DOT</i> , 867 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2017).....	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	22
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Gripum, LLC v. FDA</i> , 47 F.4th 553 (7th Cir. 2022)	21, 23
<i>Liquid Labs LLC v. FDA</i> , 52 F.4th 533 (3d Cir. 2022)	21, 35
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc.</i> <i>v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 469 U.S. 29 (1983)	30, 33, 34
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	23
<i>Prohibition Juice Co. v. FDA</i> , 45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	21, 34
<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> , 65 F.4th 182, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 7022 (5th Cir. Mar. 23, 2023)	21, 26, 33, 35
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke</i> , 878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	26
<i>St. Regis Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 208 (1961)	32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Vapor Technology Ass’n v. FDA</i> , 977 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 41 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2022)	20, 21, 29, 33, 34
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 58 F.4th 233 (5th Cir. 2023)	20, 21, 33
<i>Wages and White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)	21, 27, 28, 33, 34

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)-(5)	25
5 U.S.C. § 551(6)-(7)	26
5 U.S.C. § 553	26
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	3
21 U.S.C. § 321(rr)	3
21 U.S.C. § 387a(b)	3
21 U.S.C. § 387j	3
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(1)(A)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2)(A)	4, 24
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(4)	4
21 U.S.C. § 387l(a)(1)(B)	19
21 U.S.C. § 387l(b)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
21 C.F.R. § 10.115(e)	26
21 C.F.R. § 1114.7(f)	31
81 Fed. Reg. 28973 (May 10, 2016)	3
CDC, <i>QuickStats: Percentage Distribution of Cigarette Smoking Status Among Current Adult E-Cigarette Users, by Age Group—National Health Interview Survey</i> (Mar. 10, 2023)	37
Committee on Oversight and Accountability Democrats Press Release, <i>Subcommittee Hearing Offers Insight into Future of E-Cigarette Regulation</i> (June 23, 2021)	12
<i>Early Release of Selected Estimates Based on Data from the 2022 National Health Interview Survey</i> (Apr. 23, 2023)	36

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Emily R. Busta, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Application (PMTA) Review Pathway</i> (Oct. 28, 2019)	7
FDA, <i>Deemed Product Review: A Conversation with the Office of Science</i> (June 11, 2021)	13
FDA, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Applications and Recordkeeping Requirements, Proposed Rule</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 50566 (Sept. 25, 2019)	9, 24, 31
FDA, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Applications and Recordkeeping Requirements, Final Rule</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 55300 (Oct. 4, 2021)	18, 19, 24
FDA, Press Release, <i>FDA Denies Marketing Applications for About 55,000 Flavored E-Cigarette Products for Failing to Provide Evidence They Appropriately Protect Public Health</i> (Aug. 26, 2021)	15
FDA, Press Release, <i>FDA Makes Significant Progress in Science-Based Public Health Application for Review, Taking Action on Over 90% of More than 6.5 Million ‘Deemed’ New Tobacco Products Submitted</i> (Sept. 9, 2021)	15-16
Iilun Murphy, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Application Content Overview</i> (October 23, 2018)	5, 6, 7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Operational Evaluation of Certain Components of FDA's Tobacco Program (Dec. 2022)</i>	<i>25</i>
Pub. L. No 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009).	<i>3</i>
